
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Barkley (Chair), Draycott (Vice-Chair), Hampson, Morgan, Poland, 
Shepherd and Snartt (For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Personnel Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1 - Council Offices on Wednesday, 3rd October 2018 at 6.00 pm for the 
following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

25th September 2018

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 6

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12th June 2018.

3.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


4.  QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8

No questions were submitted.

5.  AMENDMENTS TO POLICIES ON THE HUMAN RESOURCES A-Z 
INTRANET PAGE

7 - 97

Report of the Head of Strategic Support is attached.

6.  MANAGING EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE NJC AND JNC 
POLICIES & PROCEDURES

98 - 167

Report of the Head of Strategic Support is attached.

7.  CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S PERFORMANCE AND DEVELOPMENT 
REVIEW

168 - 170

Report of the Head of Strategic Support is attached.

8.  NEW NATIONAL JOINT COUNCIL PAY SPINE - 1ST APRIL 2019 171 - 180

Report of the Head of Strategic Support is attached.

FUTURE MEETING DATES
Please note further meetings of the Committee for 2018-19 are scheduled as follows:

11th December 2018
12th March 2019

Page 2



Personnel Committee – 12th June 2018 
Published – 19th June 2018 

  

 

1 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
12TH JUNE 2018 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Barkley) 

Councillors Draycott, Morgan, Poland, Shepherd, and Snartt 
 
Strategic Director of Corporate Services  
CBC HR Manager - Strategy (GB) 
Democratic Services Officer (NC) 

 
APOLOGIES: none 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th October 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

2. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
No disclosures were made.   
 
In response to an enquiry the Strategic Director of Corporate Services advised 
members that although Charnwood Borough Council contracted its human resources 
services from the County Council, Councillors were not required to declare being a 
County Councillor as the policies to be decided at this meeting were Borough Council 
policies. 
 

3.  QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 
 
 No questions had been submitted. 
 
4.  JOINT NEGOTIATING AND CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE (JNCC) – 

APPOINTMENT OF COUNCILLORS 2018 - 19 
 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to appoint councillor 
representatives to the Joint Negotiating and Consultative Committee (JNCC) for 
2018/19 (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes).   
 
RESOLVED that that Councillors Barkley, Draycott, Morgan and Poland be 
appointed as representatives on the Joint Negotiating and Consultative Committee 
for 2018/19. 
  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

nickyc
Text Box
ITEM 02



Personnel Committee – 12th June 2018 
Published – 19th June 2018 

  

 

2 

 

Reason 
 
To enable the operation of the Joint Negotiating and Consultative Committee in 
accordance with its constitution and, therefore, negotiation and consultation to take 
place between the Council as an employer and its employees. 
 

5. APPOINTMENTS TO PANELS 2018 - 19 
 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to consider appointments to 
Panels for 2018/19 (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes).   
 
RESOLVED  
 
1. that a Panel comprising Councillors Barkley, Draycott, Morgan, Poland and 

Snartt be appointed for the Council year 2018/19 in respect of the following: 
 

(i) to undertake the Chief Executive’s Performance and Development Review; 
(ii) to make appointments to Chief Officer and Statutory Officer posts, 

excluding the Head of Paid Service, if any; 
(iii) to make recommendations to Council on the appointment of the Head of 

Paid Service, if necessary; 
(iv) to determine appeals by a Chief Officer or Deputy Chief Officer against 

dismissal, if any.  
 
2. that it be clarified to the Committee whether all five members appointed to the 

Panel are required to be present to undertake the tasks identified in points (i) to 
(iv). 

 
Reasons 
 
1. Section 5.5 (e) of the Council’s Constitution (Roles of decision taking 

Committees) states that the Personnel Committee will appoint Panels 
comprising 5 councillors for these functions.  Appointing Panels to undertake 
these functions at the beginning of the Council year will prevent the need for a 
meeting of the Committee for the sole purpose of appointing a Panel and 
enable the functions to be dealt with in a timely manner. 

 
2. Members noted that some of the members appointed to the Panel for 2017/18 

had not been involved in the tasks identified in points (i) to (iv) and wished to 
understand whether all five members were required to participate in Panel 
meetings. 

 
6. DISCIPLINARY POLICY AND PROCEDURE FOR JNC GRADE AND ABOVE, AND 

DISCIPLINARY GUIDANCE 
 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to obtain approval of the 
Committee to implement a Disciplinary Policy and Procedure (JNC Grade and 
Above) and a revised Disciplinary Guidance document (item 7 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).   

Page 4



Personnel Committee – 12th June 2018 
Published – 19th June 2018 

  

 

3 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, the Strategic Director of Corporate 
Services and the CBC HR Manager explained that if an Independent Person was 
required, the list supplied by the Monitoring Officer could be consulted or, if particular 
expertise was required, a person could be identified by Human Resources.  If 
members of the Personnel Committee were required to participate in a Stage 3 Panel 
hearing, training in hearing processes would be provided prior to the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the implementation of a Disciplinary Policy and Procedure (JNC 
Grade and Above) and a revised Disciplinary Guidance document be agreed, subject 
to the inclusion of a flowchart of the process in the Guidance Document. 
 

Reason 
 
The Committee were satisfied that the documents outlined the process in relation to 
disciplinary issues for officers at JNC Grade and above and the additional process in 
relation to the Council’s 3 Statutory Officers (Chief Executive, Strategic Director of 
Corporate Services and Head of Strategic Support) but considered the procedure to 
be unclear and that the inclusion of a flowchart of the process would be beneficial.   

 
7. GENDER PAY GAP 
 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to note the Council’s Gender 
Pay Gap report based on the snapshot date of 31st March 2017 (item 8 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).   
 
RESOLVED  
 
1. that the details of the Gender Pay Gap report is noted;  
 

2. that additional information with respect to the apprenticeship scheme including 
the number of apprentices, the Services they are apprenticed to, their genders 
and how gender pay issues may be impacting the scheme, be submitted to the 
Committee in a timely manner after the information has been presented to the 
Senior Management Team. 

 
Reasons 
 
1. The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 

2017 requires public sector employers with 250 or more employees on the 
snapshot date of 31st March each given year, to carry out gender pay analysis 
and reporting and Members were satisfied with the information provided. 

 
2. The Committee wished to receive an update regarding the apprenticeship 

scheme and understand if gender pay issues were impacting the recruitment 
and retention of apprentices.  This information was currently being drafted to 
be presented to the Senior Management Team and would be submitted to the 
Committee for their consideration at a later meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



Personnel Committee – 12th June 2018 
Published – 19th June 2018 

  

 

4 

 

Notes:  
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 3th 

September 2018 unless notice to that effect is given to the Head of Strategic 
Support by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day 
following the publication of the minutes. 

 
2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record of the 

Committee’s decisions at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

 

Page 6



  

  

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE – 3RD OCTOBER 2018 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 

Part A 

 
ITEM 5   AMENDMENTS TO POLICIES ON THE HUMAN RESOURCES A – Z 

INTRANET PAGE 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
An information item, requesting Personnel Committee to note the policy and 
document amendments outlined below.  All documents are  published on the Human 
Resources A – Z intranet page.  These changes were agreed with SMT on 30th May 
2018 and discussed at JMTUM on 19th July 2018. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the revisions to the Attendance Management Guidance, Job Profile Template, 
Organisational Change Policy and Procedure and Guidance on the Recruitment and 
Employment of Apprentices be noted.   
 
Reason 
 
The policy and document amendments have been made to take account of 
legislative changes and best practice.   
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Attendance Management Guidance, Organisational Change Policy and 
Procedure and Guidance on the Recruitment and Employment of Apprentices have 
all previously been approved by Personnel Committee.  In order to ensure each 
policy is up to date and fit for purpose the highlighted changes have been made to 
each policy.  The Job Profile Template is used to outline the job description and 
person specification required for each post.  In order to capture the requirements 
under the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) an amendment has been 
made to this template document.  
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
It is recommended that the amendments be published on the intranet, following 
agreement by the Personnel Committee at its meeting. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no immediate financial implications arising from this decision. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no specific risks associated with this decision. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



  

  

Background Papers:  none 

Appendices:   Annex A – Attendance Management Guidance 

Annex B – Job Profile Template 

Annex C – Organisational Change Policy and Procedure 

Annex D – Guidance on the Recruitment and Employment 

of Apprentices 

 
Officer to contact:  Adrian Ward 
    Head of Strategic Support 
    Telephone: (01509) 634573 
    Email: adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk 

Page 8

mailto:adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk


  

  

Part B 
 
Background 
 
1. Attendance Management Guidance 
 

All references to the Government Fit for Work Assessment Service have been 
removed due to its withdrawal on 31st March 2018.  There are also some 
minor amendments to the wording in the section on Fit Notes. 

 
At its JMTUM meeting on 19th July 2018 it was agreed 
[...]
 wider economy. 
 
The terms and conditions of service for an existing employee must remain the same, 
including salary.  They will be issued with an apprenticeship agreement for existing 
staff for the duration of the apprenticeship.  A commitment statement must also be 
signed by the Council, apprentices and the training provider. 
 
If an existing employee wishes to undertake apprenticeship training they should 
continue to be paid the evaluated grade of the job. The employee will remain within 

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Highlight

Page 96



Guidance on the Recruitment and Employment of Apprentice’s 
Version: 2017 – v2  
Date agreed: 20.01.15 
Date Amended: 
Agreed at: 

Page 11 of 11 

their normal role and continue in this position at the end of the end of the 
apprenticeship agreement.   
 
Further advice can be sought from the Learning and Development Co-Ordinator 
when considering upskilling an existing employee.   
 
 

Page 97



  

  

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE – 3RD OCTOBER 2018 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 

Part A 
 

ITEM 6  MANAGING EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE NJC AND JNC POLICIES & 
PROCEDURES 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To gain approval by the Personnel Committee to implement revised Managing 

Employee Performance Policies and Procedures (NJC and JNC Grade) and a 

revised Employee Performance Guidance document. 

 
Recommendation 

 
That the Personnel Committee agree to the implementation of revised Managing 
Employee Performance Policies and Procedures (NJC and JNC Grade) and a 
revised Employee Performance Guidance document. 
 
Reason 
 
To outline the process in relation to employee performance for NJC and JNC 
employees and the additional process in relation to the Council’s 3 Statutory Officers 
(Chief Executive, Strategic Director of Corporate Services and Head of Strategic 
Support).   
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Managing Employee Performance Policies and Procedures (NJC and JNC 
Grade) was a
[...]
2018 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 

Part A 
 

ITEM 7 CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S PERFORMANCE AND DEVELOPMENT 
REVIEW  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To clarify the process by which the Chief Executive’s Performance and Development 
Reviews are undertaken. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Democratic Services Manager be asked to arrange Panel meetings to 
undertake the Chief Executive’s PDR covering the appraisal for the 2017/18 
municipal year and the target setting for the 2018/19 municipal year as soon as 
convenient. 
 
Reason 
 
To ensure that the process relating to the Chief Executive’s PDR is followed in 
respect of these municipal years. 

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The responsibilities of the Personnel Committee include the appointment of a Panel 
for undertaking the Chief Executive’s Performance and Development Review. 
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report: 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None identified. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no specific risks associated with this decision. 
 
Background Papers: Personnel Committee Report dated 3 August 2009: Chief 

Executive’s Personal Development Review (PDR) - Panel 
And Process  

 
Officer to contact:  Simon Jackson 

(01509) 634699 
simon.jackson@charnwood.gov.uk 
 

Page 168

Agenda Item 7

mailto:simon.jackson@charnwood.gov.uk


 
 

Part B 
 

Background 
 

1. The process by which the Performance Development Review (PDR) of the 
Chief Executive is carried out was originally set out in a report to the 
Personnel Committee of 3rd August 2009 (link below). 

 

http://info.charnwood.local/sites/Personnel_Committee/20090803/Published%
20Items/PC%20Urgent%20Item%203rd%20August%202009%20(CX%20PD
R)%20(Final).pdf 
 

2. The process set out in that report is as follows: 
 

Step 1: Chief Executive supplies a statement of performance against targets 
to Panel members using the standard PDR form1 used by all Charnwood 
employees.  

Step 2: Panel members supply the Leader with comments for inclusion in 
feedback to the Chief Executive.  

Step 3:  Leader provides feedback to Chief Executive.  

Chief Executive sends suggestions for inclusion in Action Plan 
objectives/targets to the Leader.  

Step 4: 

Part 1 – Appraisal interview with Panel  

Part 2 – Target setting interview with the Leader or another Panel member 
selected by the Panel – to be arranged as soon as convenient after any post 
interview Panel discussion. 

 

3. The Panel referred to in the process above were five members appointed by 
the Personnel Committee (as originally agreed by that Committee on 12th 
May 2009).  This procedure has been codified and the terms of reference for 
the Personnel Committee within the Constitution include responsibility for 
undertaking the Chief Executive’s Performance and Development Review. 
This is one of the functions which are sub-delegated to a politically balanced 
Panel of five members of the Committee who are appointed annually. 
 

4. The Chief Executive’s PDR covering the appraisal for the 2017/18 municipal 
year and the target setting for the 2018/19 municipal year has not yet been 
completed.  This may be attributed to the change in Leader in 2017 which 
was not subsequently reflected in changes to the composition of the Panel 
that would undertake the PDR. 

 
5. Responsibility for organising the Panel meeting to undertake the Chief 

Executive’s PDR originally fell to the Acting Director of Programmes and 
Resources (a role now deleted from the establishment).  It is therefore 
recommended that the Democratic Services Manager be asked to arrange 

                                            
1 This form is no longer extant 

Page 169

http://info.charnwood.local/sites/Personnel_Committee/20090803/Published%20Items/PC%20Urgent%20Item%203rd%20August%202009%20(CX%20PDR)%20(Final).pdf
http://info.charnwood.local/sites/Personnel_Committee/20090803/Published%20Items/PC%20Urgent%20Item%203rd%20August%202009%20(CX%20PDR)%20(Final).pdf
http://info.charnwood.local/sites/Personnel_Committee/20090803/Published%20Items/PC%20Urgent%20Item%203rd%20August%202009%20(CX%20PDR)%20(Final).pdf


 
 

Panel meetings to undertake the Chief Executive’s PDR covering the 
appraisal for the 2017/18 municipal year and the target setting for the 2018/19 
municipal year as soon as convenient. 

 
6. Arrangements will be put into place to regularise this situation in the next 

municipal year. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 170



  

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE – 3RD OCTOBER 2018 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 

Part A 
 

ITEM 8 NEW NATIONAL JOINT COUNCIL PAY SPINE – 1st APRIL 2019   - NEW NATIONAL JOINT COUNCIL PAY SPINE -  1ST APRIL 2019 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To gain Personnel Committee approval to implement the proposal relating to how the 

new National Joint Council (NJC) pay spine, which is effective from 1st April 2019, 

will be implemented within the Council. 

 

Recommendation 

 
That the Personnel Committee agree to the implementation of a revised NJC pay 
spine effective from 1st April 2019, set out as Option 1 in this report. 
 
Reason 
 
The national 2018 pay scales and allowances were agreed in April 2018 between the 
National Employers and the NJC Trade Union side.  In order to comply with the 
principles of the pay agreement the Council needs to review and alter its local pay 
structure. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
With the exception of annual percentage increases applied to the pay scales, the pay 
structure was last revised in 2013, to take account of the Living Wage rate at that 
time.  In order to ensure compliance with the NJC pay agreement from 1st April 
2019, it is necessary to revise the current pay scale. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
The revised pay structure needs to be implemented prior to 1st April 2019.  Following 
agreement at Personnel Committee amendments will need to be made to the 
relevant processes and systems to ensure the 1st April 2019 deadline is met. 
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
Estimated costs excluding on costs, casuals and skills groups. 
 
Costings 
 
Current Cost (pre-implementation):   £4,817,764 
 

Page 171

Agenda Item 8



  

Estimated Cost (post-implementation):  £4,845,373 
 
The additional payroll costs, which are estimated to be £27,609, arising from this 
implementation will be included within the base staff budgets from the 2019/20 
financial year. 

Risk Management 
 
There are no specific risks associated with this decision. 
 
Background Papers:   
 
Appendices: Appendix A - Spreadsheet showing how the scale points will be 

assimilated onto the new pay spines. 

Appendix B - Proposed payscales from April 2019 plus the 
current pay scales with a column added to show how the pay 
spines equate to the proposed pay spines. 

 
 
Officer to contact:  Adrian Ward 
    Head of Strategic Support 
    Telephone: (01509) 634573 
    Email: adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk 

Page 172

mailto:adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk


  

Part B 
 

Background 

 
1.  2018 Pay Scales and Allowances 
 
1.1 The 2018 pay scales and allowances were agreed in April 2018 between the 

National Employers and the NJC Trade Union side. 
 
1.2 At that time, if the Council had increased all the pay points in line with the NJC 

percentage increase, this would have meant that staff on spinal colum point 
(SCP) 10 and 11 would be paid more than those on SCP 12. 

 
1.3 It was therefore decided to increase SCP 11 and 12 at a higher percentage to, 

ensure that SCPs 10, 11 and 12 increased in the correct order and that a 
differential was maintained. 

 
2. 2019 Pay Scales and Allowances 
 
2.1 Further implications for implementing the new national pay SCPs from 1st 

April 2019 have been identified.  This is primarily because the Council 
previously agreed to pay a ‘living w
[...]
5 22911 11.8754 1909.25 439.39 64 70690 36.6405 5890.83 1355.70
16 23369 12.1128 1947.42 448.17 65 72373 37.5128 6031.08 1387.98

17 23836 12.3548 1986.33 457.13

JNC E 66 74051 38.3826 6170.92 1420.16

5 18 24313 12.6021 2026.08 466.28 67 75756 39.2663 6313.00 1452.85

19 24799 12.8540 2066.58 475.60 68 77001 39.9117 6416.75 1476.73
20 25295 13.1111 2107.92 485.11 69 79167 41.0344 6597.25 1518.27

21 25801 13.3733 2150.08 494.81

22 26317 13.6408 2193.08 504.71 74 91012 47.1739 7584.33 1745.44

90 121338 62.8927 10111.50 2327.03

SO1 23 26999 13.9943 2249.92 517.79

24 27905 14.4639 2325.42 535.16 Group 1 17 23836 12.3548 1986.33 457.13
25 28785 14.9200 2398.75 552.04 20 25295 13.1111 2107.92 485.11

25 28785 14.9200 2398.75 552.04

SO2 26 29636 15.3611 2469.67 568.36

27 30507 15.8126 2542.25 585.07 Group 2 17 23836 12.3548 1986.33 457.13
28 31371 16.2604 2614.25 601.64 19 24799 12.8540 2066.58 475.60

22 26317 13.6408 2193.08 504.71

PO1 29 32029 16.6015 2669.08 614.25

30 32878 17.0415 2739.83 630.54 Group 3 14 22462 11.6427 1871.83 430.78

31 33799 17.5189 2816.58 648.20 15 22911 11.8754 1909.25 439.39
32 34788 18.0315 2899.00 667.17 20 25295 13.1111 2107.92 485.11

PO2 33 35934 18.6255 2994.50 689.15 Group 4 7 19554 10.1354 1629.50 375.01

34 36876 19.1138 3073.00 707.21 8 19945 10.3380 1662.08 382.51
35 37849 19.6181 3154.08 725.87 9 20344 10.5448 1695.33 390.16

36 38813 20.1178 3234.42 744.36

PO3 37 39782 20.6201 3315.17 762.94

38 40760 21.1270 3396.67 781.70

39 41675 21.6013 3472.92 799.25
40 42683 22.1237 3556.92 818.58

PO4 41 43662 22.6312 3638.50 837.35

42 44632 23.1340 3719.33 855.96
43 45591 23.6310 3799.25 874.35

Page 180


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Amendments to Policies on the Human Resources A-Z Intranet Page
	6 Managing employee performance NJC and JNC policies & procedures
	7 Chief Executive's Performance and Development Review
	8 NEW NATIONAL JOINT COUNCIL PAY SPINE - 1st APRIL 2019





Minutes of the meeting


1 Personnel Committee - 3rd October 2018
Published – 9th October 2018 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
3RD OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Barkley)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Draycott)
Councillors Morgan, Poland, Shepherd and Snartt

Strategic Director of Corporate Services
CBC HR Manager (Strategy)
Democratic Services Officer (LS)

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th June 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

9. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures were made.

10. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 

No questions had been submitted.

11. AMENDMENTS TO POLICIES ON THE HUMAN RESOURCES A-Z INTRANET 
PAGE 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to inform the Committee of 
amendments to various policy documents published on the Human Resources A – Z 
intranet page (item 5 on the agenda filed with minutes).

Summary of discussion:

(i) It was confirmed that the amendments had been agreed by SMT and JMTUM.
(ii) It was agreed to make a further minor amendment to add the wording “will be 

made” at the end of the final bullet point on page 81 of the agenda (Redundancy 
Compensation section), for clarity.

(iii) The importance of mental health issues among staff was raised.  It was 
explained that a mental health issue was likely to be classed as a disability and, 
therefore, reasonable adjustments were appropriate. An Attendance 
Management guidance document had been agreed by the Personnel Committee 
in 2015 when it had agreed the Attendance Management Policy and Procedure.  



2 Personnel Committee - 3rd October 2018
Published – 9th October 2018 

That document included detailed information and advice about managing 
employees with all disabilities and specific triggers relating to workplace stress.  

RESOLVED that the revisions to the Attendance Management Guidance, Job Profile 
Template, Organisational Change Policy and Procedure and Guidance on the 
Recruitment and Employment of Apprentices be noted, and the further minor 
amendment set out in (ii) above be made. 

Reason

The policy and document amendments have been made to take into account of 
legislative changes and best practice.  Further minor amendment made by the 
Committee for clarity.

12. MANAGING EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE NJC AND JNC POLICIES AND 
PROCEDURES 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to gain approval to implement 
revised Managing Employee Performance Policies and Procedures (NJC and JNC 
Grade) and a revised Employee Performance Guidance document (item 6 on the 
agenda filed with minutes).

Summary of discussion:

(i) It was agreed to make two corrections to the heading on page 118 of the 
agenda, to label the Appendix as Appendix A (rather than just Appendix) and to 
correct the typographical error in the word “Monitoring”.

(ii) Emphasis on the informal stages of the process was welcomed, also the 
additional rigour that would come with a greater clarity of process.  It was hoped 
that the revised process would encourage managers to address matters at an 
early stage, leading to improvement.

(iii) The issue of manager confidence and training to implement the Policy was 
raised.  In response, the support available to managers and training provision, 
including that to be undertaken in respect of the revised Policy, was briefly 
outlined.  Support was available to managers from HR at all times and managers 
would be made aware of the importance of seeking that support if needed.

(iv) Reference was made to the importance of ensuring that improved performance 
was sustained.  It was agreed to add the words “and sustain” to the first sentence 
of paragraph 1.4 on page 103 of the agenda, to read “All employees have a 
contractual responsibility to achieve and sustain a satisfactory level of 
performance at work”.

(v) In response to a concern that some managers may allow matters to remain in the 
informal stages for too long, it was stated that, in particular, the support the 
process provided for managers from senior managers should prevent that.     

(vi) There was brief discussion regarding a recent reminder to staff of security 
matters (security badges and visitors to the building, including children) and the 
position in those respects.

(vii) The variations set out on page 118 of the agenda related only to the three 
specific officers of the Council listed.  Stage 2 there set out correctly referred to 
the full Personnel Committee (and not a Panel of the Committee). 



3 Personnel Committee - 3rd October 2018
Published – 9th October 2018 

(viii) A consistent approach across the Council was essential to ensuring fairness.

RESOLVED

1. that the implementation of revised Managing Employee Performance Policies 
and Procedures (NJC and JNC Grade) and a revised Employee Performance 
Guidance document be agreed, subject to the corrections and amendment set 
out in (i) and (iv) above;

2. that an update report be submitted to the Committee in 12 months’ time, setting 
out how the revised Policy and Procedure has been implemented, in particular 
whether managers have been trained and supported and felt confident to 
implement the new arrangements and whether the Council’s performance 
managing employee performance has improved.

Reasons

1. To outline the process in relation to employee performance for NJC and JNC 
employees and the additional process in relation to the Council’s three Statutory 
Officers (Chief Executive, Strategic Director of Corporate Services and Head of 
Strategic Support).  Corrections and further amendment were made by the 
Committee for clarity and to ensure correct emphasis on importance of 
sustaining performance respectively.

2. The Committee wished to be updated on these matters at an appropriate point in 
time.  

13. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S PERFORMANCE AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to clarify the process by 
which the Chief Executive’s Performance and Development Reviews were undertaken 
(item 7 on the agenda filed with the minutes).

Summary of discussion:

(i) A clearly set out process and identified responsibility for ensuring that process 
was arranged were welcomed.

(ii) The view was expressed that the effectiveness of the review was of most 
importance and the process should not be so formal as to prevent discussion 
and innovation.

(iii) The Committee noted that experience of the process this time could inform the 
process in future, enabling improvements to be made where necessary.

(iv) In response to a request for clarity as to why the Chief Executive’s PDR had not 
been undertaken as required, it was confirmed that objectives had been set at 
the beginning of 2017/18 by the previous Leader and performance against those 
would be assessed by the Panel now in process.  Reference was also made to 
the long term objectives set out in the Corporate Plan.  The change of Leader 
was one of the reasons why the appraisal for 2017/18 and target setting for 
2018/19 had not yet been completed, but the process set out in the report would 
ensure that that was rectified, also moving forward.



4 Personnel Committee - 3rd October 2018
Published – 9th October 2018 

(v) It would be useful if members of the Committee who had been appointed to the 
Panel were supplied with details of the 2017/18 objectives as a matter of 
urgency, as they had been asked to supply comments on the Chief Executive’s 
statement of performance by 5th October 2018.   

RESOLVED

1. that the Democratic Services Manager be asked to arrange Panel meetings to 
undertake the Chief Executive’s PDR covering the appraisal for the 2017/18 
municipal year and the target setting for the 2018/19 municipal year as soon as 
convenient;

2. that details of the objectives set for 2017/18, referred to in (iv) and (v) above, be 
sent to members of the Chief Executive’s PDR Panel as a matter of urgency.

Reasons

1. To ensure that the process relating to the Chief Executive’s PDR is followed in 
respect of these municipal years.

2. To assist Panel members in providing useful comments on the Chief Executive’s 
statement of performance by 5th October 2018.   

14. NEW NATIONAL JOINT COUNCIL PAY SPINE - 1ST APRIL 2019 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to obtain approval to 
implement the proposal relating to how the new national Joint Council (NJC) pay 
spine, which would be effective from 1st April 2019 would be implemented within the 
Council (item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Views were expressed that the report was clear, that the work had been complex and 
that it was good to see that there would be no losers as a result of the proposal and 
that the Trade Unions were in agreement.  The fact that the Council paid a living wage 
to all its employees was welcomed.

RESOLVED that the implementation of a revised NJC pay spine effective from 1st 
April 2019, as set out in Option 1 in the report of the Head of Strategic Support, be 
agreed.

Reason

The national 2018 pay scales and allowances were agreed in April 2018 between the 
National Employers and the NJC Trade Union side.  In order to comply with the 
principles of the pay agreement the Council needs to review and alter its local pay 
structure.

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Committee (11th December 2018) be 
rescheduled to Wednesday, 5th December 2018 at 6.00pm*.



5 Personnel Committee - 3rd October 2018
Published – 9th October 2018 

Reason

In accordance with the request of the Chair prior to and at this meeting.

*The Chair has since decided that the next meeting on 5th December 2018 should commence at 
7.00pm, to accommodate members of the Committee who are Leicestershire County Councillors and 
will be required to attend a meeting taking place at the County Council that afternoon.  

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 5th 
November 2018 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Personnel Committee.


